(This opinion superseded by 07-04 issued October 23, 2007)
OPINION

(OLEC 95-10)

August 22, 1995

FACTUAL SUMMARY:

The Kentucky Democratic Party established a "victory fund" to fund contested House seats in the 1996 election.  Potential contributors to the fund were invited to a series of town hall meetings where they could meet members of the House Democratic Leadership.  Invitations were issued by the Party and the Democratic House Leadership.  Contributors were issued badges indicating their contribution level from $250 to $2,500.  Some 2,000 invitations were issued to the initial meeting with a portion of the invitations directed at legislative agents.

QUESTIONS PRESENTED:

May members of the Democratic House Leadership participate in a series of fund-raising events sponsored by the Democratic Party to fund contested House seats in the 1996 elections?

DISCUSSION:

In OLEC 94-3, the Commission advised that KRS 6.626(1) provides that "nothing in this code shall preclude: (1) a legislator or candidate from soliciting contributions on behalf of charitable, civic or educational entities provided the solicitations are broad-based and not directly, solely or primarily at legislative agents."  While the Code does not define "civic entity", the term as used in other sections of the Kentucky Revised Statutes would appear to be broad enough to include political parties.


Therefore, as set out in OLEC 94-38, "a member of the General Assembly may solicit contributions on behalf of a political organization."  In addition, legislators may properly work with a political party on fund-raising events.  Such activity is to be distinguished from a member of the General Assembly soliciting or accepting a campaign contribution from a "legislative agent"  for their own campaign.  KRS 6.767 prohibits this activity.
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Contributions to the event in question were made payable to the Kentucky Democratic Party and not to an individual legislator.  The contributions came from a number of individuals and state-registered PACs in addition to legislative agents.  Therefore, such an event would meet the standard set out in KRS 6.626(1) that the solicitations be broad-based and not limited solely or primarily at legislative agents.


While members of the General Assembly may clearly participate in a political party fund-raising event, they may not direct or otherwise exercise control over a particular legislative agent's contribution for the benefit of a selected legislator.

OPINION:

A member of the General Assembly may join with a political party in soliciting contributions for a fund-raising event, to be used for legislative races, so long as the solicitations are broad-based and not directed solely or primarily at legislative agents as provided in KRS 6.626(1).  However, they may not direct or otherwise exercise control over a particular legislative agent's contribution for the benefit of a selected legislator.

